Workers' Compensation/Employers Liability  
A program of Workers' Compensation insurance or a State-approved Self-Insurance Program in an 
amount and form to meet all applicable requirements of the Labor Code of the State of California, 
including Employer's Liability with two hundred and fifty thousand dollar ($250,000) limits, covering 
all persons, including volunteers, providing Services on behalf of the Contractor and all risks to such 
persons under this Contract. 
If Contractor has no employees, it may certify or warrant to County that it does not currently have any

[...]

to any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, executed on or after April 1, 2015, and to any 
work performed under a contract for public work on or after January 1, 2018, regardless of when the contract 
for public work was executed.  
(f) This section does not apply to work performed on a public works project of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) or less when the project is for construction, alteration, demolition, installation, or repair work or 
to work performed on a public works project of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or less when the project 
is for maintenance work.” 

c. Labor Code section 1771.1 states the following: 

“(a) A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid Application, subject to 
the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract

[...]

(m) Penalties received pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the State Public Works Enforcement 
Fund established by Section 1771.3 and shall be used only for the purposes specified in that section. 
(n) This section shall not apply to work performed on a public works project of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) or less when the project is for construction, alteration, demolition, installation, or repair work or 
to work performed on a public works project of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) or less when the project 
is for maintenance work.”  

d. Labor Code section 1771.4 states the following: 

“a) All of the following are applicable to all public works projects that are otherwise subject to the 
requirements of this chapter: 
(1) The call for bids and contract documents shall specify that the project is subject to compliance monitoring